## BOROUGH OF LONGPORT Atlantic County - New Jersey Resolution 2016 - 125

## AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A STATE AID AGREEMENT WITH THE N. J. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION FOR THE STATE AID FUNDING FOR THE LONGPORT POINT REVETMENT

WHEREAS, Superstorm Sandy caused extensive damage to life and properties in municipalities along much of the Atlantic Coast of New Jersey, including flooding and erosion along portions of the Borough of Longport; and

**WHEREAS,** in response to the devastation from Superstorm Sandy, the United States Congress appropriated funds for the creation, improvement, and reconstruction of flood hazard risk reduction measures along the New Jersey Coast, including the Borough of Longport; and

**WHEREAS,** it was determined that the proposed flood hazard risk reduction measures would not specifically include the area between the 11<sup>th</sup> Avenue Terminal Groin and the Atlantic Avenue Jetty; and

**WHEREAS,** the N.J. Department of Environmental Protection concluded that a specific State Aid Project funded with 75% State monies should be approved and built in order to complete the flood risk protection measures for the entire Borough of Longport; and

**WHEREAS**, construction plans and specifications have been prepared and submitted by the Borough of Longport to the N.J. Bureau of Coastal Engineering; and

**WHEREAS**, the Municipal Solicitor and Municipal Engineer have agreed upon the final language to be placed within the State Aid Agreement for the Longport Point Revetment Project; and

**WHEREAS,** the Borough of Longport has adopted a Capital Improvement Bond for the Municipal portion of the State Aid Agreement as well as received Federal FEMA monies for related Superstorm Sandy damage repairs to both the 11<sup>th</sup> Avenue Terminal Groin and Atlantic Avenue Jetty, which are included within the Longport Point Project.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Longport Borough Board of Commissioners that the State Aid Agreement containing the specific language as agreed to by the Municipal Solicitor and Municipal Engineer is accepted and that the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute, and the Municipal Clerk to attest to, to a State Aid Agreement for the Longport Point Revetment Project; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that a Certificate of Available Funds has been issued by the Chief Financial Official and is attached to this Resolution as required by Law..

		RECO	RD OF	GOVER	NING BC	DY VOT	ON FINAL PASSA	GE	
COMMISSION	AYE	NAY	N.V	A.B.	MOT.	SEC.			
RUSSO	XX				XX				
LEEDS	XX								
LAWLER	XX					XX			
	X-Ind	dicates Vote		NV-Not Voting		ng	AB-Absent	MOT-Motion	
	SEC-S	Second							

This copy is certified to be a copy of the original resolution on file in the Clerk's Office

ADOPTED:	10-19-2016	
		Emilia P. Strawder PMC/Municipal Clark